IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS

PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE  §

LICENSE NUMBER 670648 & § BOARD OF NURSING

PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §

LICENSE NUMBER 165052 § ELIGIBILITY AND

ISSUED TO §

D DEWE HILLIARD § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: D DEWE HILLIARD
3630 MELTON ROAD
SANGER, TX 76266

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on May 14, 2013, the Texas Board of Nursing
Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee"j heard the above-styled case, based
on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
| The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically |
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
670648, and Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 165052, previously issued to D DEWE
HILLIARD, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this __ 14th day of May ,2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

f . (e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed November 30, 2012.




Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 670648
& Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 165052
Issued to D DEWE HILLIARD

DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 15®_day of _May , 2013, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
D DEWE HILLIARD
3630 MELTON ROAD
SANGER, TX 76266

- M%«M

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN ‘
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse. §
License Number 670648 & §
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 165052 §
Issued to D DEWE HILLIARD, §

Respondent . § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
D DEWE HILLIARD, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 670648 which is in current
status at the time of this pleading, and is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 165052,
which is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding,

CHARGE L

Cn or about June 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of the Board issued to her
on April 29, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Order of the Board which states, in pertinent part:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
doliars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the entry
of this Order,

A copy of the April 29, 2011, Opinion and Order of the Board is attached and incorporated, by
- reference, as part of this pleading. ‘

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE
§217.12(11)B).

CHARGE I1.

On or about April 30, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of the Board issued to her
on April 29, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Order of the Board which states, in pertinent part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)B).



CHARGE III.

On or about April 30, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of the Board issued to her
on April 29, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Order of the Board which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE 1V,

On or about April 30, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of the Board issued to her
on April 29, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order of the Board which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. ...

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE V.

On or about April 30, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Order of the Board issued to her
on April 29, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to
comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Order which states, in pertinent part:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”...

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B). '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27-213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the
administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461 » Texas Occupations Code. The
cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office
“of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counse] for legal
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and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board

staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred
dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/discipli action/discp-matrix.html

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
-described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

chargeg, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Opinion and Order of
e BoadialXApril 29, 2011,
RN
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James W. Johnston, General Clunsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

- 333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Opinion and Order of the Board dated April 29, 2011.
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DOCKET NUMBER 507-10-5462

IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
PERMANENT CERTIFICATE § S
NUMBERS 670648 and 165052 § OF

ISSUED TO § o Tt T
D. DEWE HILLIARD § ADWHNISTRATIVE HEARINGS

OPINION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO! ' D. DEWE HILLIARD
3630 MELTON RD.
SANGER, TX 76266

SHANNON KILGORE
- ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
300 WEST 15TH STREET
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
At the regularly scheduled public meeting on April 28-29, 2011, the Texas Board
Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) The Proposal for Decision (PF

regarding the above cited matter; (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board adopt t

PFD regarding the registered and vocational hurs_ing licenses of D. Dewe Hilliard with

changes; and (3) Respondent’s recommendation fo the Board regarding the PFD and

order, if any.

. The Board finds that after proper and timely notice was given, the above styled cTe

was heard by an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who made and filed a PFFD containing

ALJ's findings of facts and conclusions of law. The PFD was properly served on all part

and all parties were given an opportunity to file exceptions and replies as part of the recprd

herein. ‘No, exceptions were filed by any party.

The Board, after review and due consideration of the PFD, Staff's
rebommendations, and Respondent's presentation during the open meeting, adopts afl of
the findings of fact and conclusions of law of the ALJ contained in the PFD as if fully set

out and separately stated herein, except for Conclusion of Law-Number 8 which is not

of
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adopted by the Board. All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any

party not specifically adopted herein are hereby denied.

* Conclusion of Law Number 8
' The Government Code §2001.058(e) authorizes the Board to change a finding
fact or conclusion of law made by the ALJ, or to vacate or modify an order issued by t

ALJ, if the Board determines that the ALJ did not properily apply or interpret applicable la

agency rules, written policies, or prior administrative decisions. The ALJ did not propef!

apply or interpret applicable law in this matter when she included her recommended

sanction as a conclusion of law. A recommendation fof a sanction is not a prop

conclusion of law. An ‘agency is the final decision maker regarding the imposition

sanctions. Once it has been determined that a violation of the law has occurred, the

er

of

sanction is a matter for the agency's discretion. The choice of penalty is vested in the

agency, not in the courts. The agency is charged by law with discretion to fix the pendlty

when it determines that the statute has been violated. Thus, the Board is not required to

give presumptively binding effect to an ALJ's recommendation regarding sancfions in fhe

same manner as with other findings of fact and conclusions of law. Further, the mere

labeling of a recommended sanction as a conclusion of law or as a finding of fact does hot

change the effect of the ALJ's recommendation...[T]he Board, not the ALJ, is the decision

maker concerning sanctions. See Texas State Board of Dental Examiners vs. Brown, 281

S.W, 3d 692 (Tex. App. - Corpus Christi 2009, pet. ﬁled);‘ Sears vs. Tex. State Bd

Dental Exam'rs, 758 S.W.2d 748, 751 (T éx.App.-Austin 1988, no pet); Firemen’s

Poficemen’s Civil Serv. Comm’n vs. Brinkmeyer, 662 S.W.2d 953, 958 (Tex.1884), Granek

vs. Tex. State Bd. of Med, Exam's, 172 S.W.3d 761, 781 (Tex.App.-Austin 2005, pet.

denied).

The Board rejects Conclusion of Law Number 8 because it is a recommended

of
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- Respondent‘s Iscense The Board agrees with the ALJ that the Respondent violated the

' Occupatlons Code §301 452(b)(9) (10) and (1 3) The Board further agrees with the ALJ

sanction and not a proper conclusion of law. Further, the Board retains authority [fo

determine the final sanction inthis matter. The ALJ recommends the revocation of the

that the Respondents conduct posed a serious risk to the pahents under her carg. B
However, despite the seriousness of the Respondent's actions, the Board disagrees with
the ALJ that the Respondent's license should be revoked. The Board finds, instead, that
alesser sanction is warranted under its Disciplinary Matrix}located atl 22 Tex. Admin. Coge
§213.33(b). The Board finds that the ALJ failed to correctly interpret or apply applicable -
law in this matter when she recommended revocation of the Resbondent‘s;license.

The Board finds thet the Respondent's conduct warrants a second tier offense,
sanction level  sanction for her violations. of the Occupations Code §301.452(b)(10).
Further, the Board finds that the Respondent's conduct warrants a second fier offense,
sanction level | sanction for her violations of the Occupations Code §30‘1},452(b)(15).
Further, the Board finds that the Respondent's conduct warrants a third tier offenge,
sanction level | sanction for her violations of the Occupations Code §301.452(b)(9). |At
these sanction levels, the Disciplinary Matrix provides for the imposition of eithera Warnjng
or a Reprimand with Stipulations. The Board finds that, based upon the seriousness ofthe

violations, the number of violations, and the associated risk of serious patient harm,|as

specified in the eddpted findings of fact, the sanc{ion ofa 'Repdmand with Stipulation , is
appropriate andnecessary to adequately protect the interests of the public. 22 Tex.

Admin. Code §213.33(e)(4) requires the issuance of a Reprimand to include reasonable -
probationary stipuiations, such as supervised pradﬁtse, periodic Board review, remegial
education, limited nursing acﬁvities, and random drug testing. The Board finds thet the

imposition of such probationary stipulations are necessary to ensure the Respondeft's




sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comg

ability to safely practice nursing. Finally, the imposition of these probationary stipulatio
are consistent with the Board's prior administrative decisions involving similar facts.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT. RESPONDENT shall receive f

in all reépects with the Nursihg Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq.,

the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TgX. -

ADMIN. CODE § 211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order, this

Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing

in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the Sta

of Texas,
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/:

to a nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Bo

of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to wark.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,

re

~ encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State qf Texas pursuant

rd

successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT

SHALL obtain Board approvai of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not
being offered by a pre-approved provider. Horrie study courses and video programs will

not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall inclIde

nurses.’ It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shalt incl

the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles

de

of

nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Discipiiary

e . .



Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses wi

Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder: af

Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verificafion
Course Completion forni provided by the 'Board to the Office of the Board to vér

RESPONDENT’S successful compietlon of the course. This course shall be taken

th

o]

of

fy

in

addmon to any other courses sttpu!ated in th:s Order nc any, and in addmon to any

continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses

may be found at the following Board' wéb-site addresis:

hitp: Hwww. bon.state. fx. us/d:sc:glmamactlon/strgscourses html

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ord

successfully complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obt

Board approval of the course prior to énroﬂment only if the course is not being offered by

m
M

in

a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

The course shall be a minimum of six (8) hours in length of classroom time. In order for

the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course sh

include content on the following: nursing standards refated to accurate and complete
documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording;
methods. of aliernative record-keéping; and computérized .documentatiqn. RESPONDENT
SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Veriﬁ'cﬁatioﬁ of Courses Co.n:ﬂ.:leti.on.for'm,' pfo{ricle'd |
by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT'S successful compiétioﬁ_ of the
course. This course shall be taken in addiﬁon to any other courses stipulated in this Order,

if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has|for

all

relicensure. Board-approved courses: may be found at the following Board webpite

address: htto/fwww.bon.state. tx. us/disciolina action/sﬁscoUrses.html.




(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordé

successfully complete‘a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtgi
Board approval of the course prior to enroliment. Home study courses and video programs

will not be approved. in order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall

include Nurses. The didaqﬁc portion of this course shall be a minimum of six {6) hours

length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical assessments on live patients in va clinical
setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The clinical component SHALL focus pn

tasks of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the same Registered Nurse

who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, the course shall coy

2
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all sys_tems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or mannequins WjLL
h

NOT be acceptéd. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for

e

course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful

completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL succéssfuuy compilete both the didagtic

and clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the-

Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the

course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order,

if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has|for

relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website

address: hitp./www.bon.state.fx. us/disciglihamaQﬁbn/sfigscdufses.htlh!. -

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,

successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3,6 contact ho

ur

online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN)

Learning Extension. in order to réceive credit for completion of this program,

RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing education ceriificate of ccmpieﬁon fortthis

in-
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program to the Board's office, to the attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken

addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensute.
information regarding this werkshop may be found at the following web address:

httn://leamingext. com/hives/a0f6f3e8al/summary.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary ﬁne in the amount of five
hundred dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the
entry of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to tﬁe Texas Board of Nurs'mg inthe
form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be eccepted.
IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS ANURSE INTHE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE t{ND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A

MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING

STIPULATIONS FOR TWO YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE

(= g

STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY FOUR [24)

m

MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT

THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN} OR A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO
THIS STlPULATION PERIOD.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this
Order of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL presenta complete copy of this Order and all Proposale for Decision issued by the
Admmsstratwe Law Judge, if any, to to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt
of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify alf future employers in nursing of this Drder
of the Board and the s’upu.attons on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL

, present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the




Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer|of

employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each:present employer in nursing

submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the

Board, to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of thié Order. RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE each future empleyerto sz_.ibmit the Notification of Employment form, wh

is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days|of

employment as a nurse.

(8) For the first year of employment as e Nurse under this Order,

ich

RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a

Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nufse, if licensed

~-as a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct supervision reqLﬁres another Nurse, as applicable,

to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediateiy available to prov

assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assign

identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed.

a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agen¢

RESPONDENT SHALLNOT be self-employed or contractfor services. Multiple employ
are prohibited.
(9) For the remainder of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALH

supervised by a Registered Nurse, if ficensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licen;

de

be

sed

Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who

is on the pfemises. The supervising Nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward -
as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide

assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting fo which

the




RESPONDENT is currently working. RE SPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse

registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

="

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contr‘act.f.or services. Multiple employé s
are pro'hibited, | - . | | .
(10) RES#ON:bENT'SHALL“CAUSEn'eégih employer to submit, on forms
provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENTS
capability to practice nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Nurse Who.
supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse
to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for TWO (2) year(s) of
employment as a nurse. .
(11) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the COnsumpfion of alcohol,
Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Urt;am, or other synthetic o;;iates, é}\dlor the use of controlied
substances, except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose] If
prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the licensed practi’cionér to submit a writtlen
reportidentifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication wa.s 'prescribed‘ The

report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner,

within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the event that prescriptions ffor

controlied substances are required for periods bf two (2) weeks or longer, the Board
may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a pain management and/or
chemical dependency evaluation By a Board approved evaluator. The performing
evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requiremenﬁs to the
Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL submitto random periodic screens for contralied

substances, tramadol hydrochioride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month .




period, random screens shall be performed at least once per week. Forthe nextthree

month period, random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next
six (6) month period, random screens shall be performed at least once per month. Forthe
remainder of the stipulation period, random screéns shall be performed at least once every

three (3) months. All random screens SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Scree#ns

obtained through urinalysis are the sole method accepted by the Board. =

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substénces:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids ' Opiates
Cocaine - Phencyclidine
. Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S piace of employment at any

3)

- time during the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimenifor

screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the

Board's policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintaifed

for each specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible forthe

costs of all random drug screening during the stiputation period.

Any positive result for whrch the nurse does not have a valid prescriptior

or

fat!ure to report for a drug screen, which may be consxdered the same as a positive regult,

- will be regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nyrse

to further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant fo Section

301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and .-

nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this




-Order, all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practi

nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensu

compact privileges, if any.
Entered thisA éfﬁ day of April, 2011.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN

e

[

re

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment. Proposal for Decision; Docket No. 507-10-5462 (February 3,2011).




State Office of Administrative He_aﬁngs"

Cathleen Parsley , 2
Chief Administrative Law Judge

February 3, 2011

Katherine A. Thomas, M.N,, RN. VIA INTER-AGENCY
Executive Director :

Texas Board of Nursing

333 Guadalupe, Tower II1, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: Docket No. 507-10-5462; In the _Mxtter of Permanent Certificate
Nos. RN 670648 and LVN 165052 Issued to D. Dewe Hilliard

Dear Ms. Thomas:

~ Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision in this case. It contains my recommendatior
and underlying rationale. ' ‘ '

) Exc'cptions. and replies may be filed by any party in accordance with 1 TEX. ADMIN
CODE § 155.507(c), a SOAH rule which may be found at www.soah. state tX.us.

Sincerely,

~ Shannon Kilgore
Administrative Law Judge

SK/ap

Enclosure

XC: R Kyle Hensley, Staff Attorney, Texas Board of Nursing, 333 Guadalupe, Tower 11, Ste. 46
Austin, TX 78701 — VIA INTER-AGENCY o
Dina Flores, Legal Assistant TBN, 333 Guadalupe, Tower 10, Ste. 460, Austin, TX 78701 ~ (with 1 CD} -
VIA INTER-AGENCY ’
D. Dewe Hillierd, RN, 3630 Melton Road, Sanger, TX 76266~ VIA REGULAR MAIL

B A e e i

[+~

300 West 15% Street Suite 502 Austin, Texas 78701 / P.O. Box 13025 Austin, Texas 76711-3025
512.475.4993 (Main) 512475.3445 (Docketing) 512.475.4994 (Fax)
www.soah.state.tx.us




SOAH DOCKET NO. 507-10-5462

IN THE MATTER OF PERMANENT § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

§
CERTIFICATE NOs. §

| § .OF
RN 670648 AND LVN 165052 § _
o |
ISSUED TO D.. DEWE HILLIARD § APDMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The staff (Staff) of the Tcxas Board of Nursing {Board) brought this action against the
rcspondcnt D. Dewe Hilliard, seeking to revoke er licenses asa registered nurse and vocational
nurse. Staff alleged that Ms. Hilliard had violated the Nursing Pracuce Act' and various Board
_ rules by failing to conform to the standards of nursing pracﬁcc on three occasions and by using
" methamphetamine while subject to call or duty. Ms. Hilliard failed to appear at the heanng,. ,
therefore, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) granted Staif’s mouon for default and
recommends that Ms. Hilliard's license be revoked.

1. JURISDICTION, NOTICE, AND PROCEDURAL HBISTORY

The hearing convencd on January 6, 2011, before ALJ Shannon Kilgore, at the hearing
facilities of the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in Austin, Texas.

v

Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel, appeared for Steff. Neither Respondent nor anyon
acting on her behalf appeared at the hearing,

Staff introduced various documhents in cvxdcncc, establishing that Staff had se
Ms. Hﬂhard proper and timely notice of the hcarmg and of the allegations against her.

detmls of jurisdiction and notice are set out in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
Staff made an oral motion for default due to Respondent’s failure to attend the hearing.
motion was granted, resulting in all of Staff’s allegations contained in the First Amended Fo
Charges being deemed admitted. '

! Tex. Occ. CODE ch. 301.
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Staff also presented its expert witness, nursing practice consultant Denise Benbow, to
tesufy regarding the appropriate sanction, In Ms. Benbow’s oplmon, revocation of
- M. Hilliard’s licenses is justified. Ms. Benbow noted that some of the violations in this case

could have resulted in potential danger to patients, and one violation involved dishonesty.
II. RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the ALJ
recommends that the Board revoke Ms, Hilliard’s nursing licenses, B

HL FINDINGS OF FACT

L. D. Dewe Hilliard is licensed as a registered and vocational nﬁrse, and holds License|
Nos. 670648 and 165052 issued by the Texas Board of Nursing (Board).

2. On June 19, 2007, September 20, 2007, October 12, 2007, and January 9, 2009, the

Board's staff (Staff) notified Ms. Hilliard that it was initiating mvesngatxons of charges
agamst her.

3. On July 28, 2009, Staff notified Ms. Hilliard that Formal Charges had been filed agains{
her,

4, On July 22, 2010, Staff notified Ms Hilliard that First Amended Formal Charges had
been filed against her. Ms. Hilliard received the First Amcnded Formal Charges.

s. On July 28, 2010 Staff mailed its Notice of Heanng by certified mail, return receip

requested, to Ms. Hilliard’s address of record with the Board. The notice was returned -
unclaimed.

6. On August 30, 2010, Staff maxled its Notice of Hearing by regular mail to Ms, Hilliard’p
, address of record with the Board.

7. The Notice of Hearing contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing;
a statement of the legal aunthority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held;
& reference to the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a short, plain

statement of the matters asserted, The Notice of Hearing stated the hcanng woulﬁ
convene on October 14, 2010 '

8.  The Notice of Hearing contained the féllowing language in capital letters in at least 12
point boldface type: " “FAILURE TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING IN PERSON OR
BY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER AN APPEARANC]

- 1y
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10.

11,
12.
13,
14,

15,

16. .

‘nurse for the wife of Patient CB, Arlington, Texas, Ms. Hilliard inappropriately
-administered pureed food through the percutaneous endoscopic gastrostomy. tube of

HAS BEEN ENTERED, WILL RESULT IN THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN | .
THE FORMAL CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS TRUE AND THE PROPOSED
RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF SHALL BE GRANTED BY DEFAULT.”

On October 8, 2010, Ms. Hilliard filed a request for 2 continuance of the hearing.

The hearing was continued to January 6, 2011, On December 17, 2010, the staff of the
State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) mailed the order continuing the hearing
10 Ms. Hilliard at her address of record with the Board, which was also the address she
provided on her October 2010 request for continuance. '

The hearing convened on January 6, 2011, before ALJ Shamnon Kilgore, at SOAH's
hearing facilities in Austin, Texas. Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel, appeared
for Staff., Neither Ms. Hilliard nor anyone acting on her behalf appeared at the hearing. -

Because Ms. Hilliard did not appear and was not represented at the hearing, Staff’s oral
motion for default was granted. .

On or about January 12, 2007, through January 29, 2007, while employed as a staff nurse
with Bridgeway Health Services, Arlington, Texas, Ms. Hilliard initiated a change in|
treatment -for Patient MP without a physician’s order by changing the setting on 2
patient’s wound vac from 125 mm/Hg to 175 mm/Hg. Ms. Hilliard’s conduct resulted i
non-efficacious care in that the wound closed over pockcts of infectious matter resulting
in wound abscess formatmn

On or about January 12, 2007, through January 19, 2007, while employed as a staff nursg
with Bridgeway Health Services, Arlington, Texas, Ms. Hilliard inappropriately altered
and falsely documented in the medical record of Patient MP that she had not initiated a
change in treatment by writing over previous documentation to reflect that the wound vag
setting was 125 mm/Hg., Her conduct resulted in an inaccurate “medical record which
other caregivers would rely on to base further health care decxsmns

On or about March 3, 2007, through April 16, 2007, while employed as a private duty

Patient CB. Ms. Hilliard’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that infusing
anything other than liquids through the tube can damage the tube and/or prevent the
patient from receiving nutrition.

On or about September 22, 2008, while employed as a staff nurse with Atrium Medical
Center, Denton, Texas, Ms. Hilliard engaged in the intemperate use of methamphetamirie
in that she produced a specimen for a drug screen that resulied positive ‘f’%

e

msthamphetamme The use of methamphztamme by & nurse while subject to call or d
could impair the hurse’s ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms, or changes in
patient’s condition, and could impair the nurse’s ability to make ra‘aonal; accurate, and
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appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions mgarding patient care, thereby placing
the patient in potential danger. - '

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- The Texas Board of Nursmg (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter. TEX. OcC. CODE

(Code) ch. 301, :

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has- jurisdiction over the hearing in this
proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with proppscd '

findings of fact and conclusions of law, TEX. Gov*T CopE ch. 2003.

Notice of hearing on the merits was provided to Ms, Hilliard as required. TEX. GOV'T
CoDE §§ 2001.051 and 2001.052; 22 Tex. AbMIN. CODE § 213.10,

The Board had the burden of proving the case by 2 preponderance of the evidence.
The facts alleged in Staff’s First Amended Formal Charges, which were attached to and
incorporated by reference in the Notice of Hearing, were properly deemed admitted due' | -
to Ms. Hilliard’s faiture to appesr at the hearing, 1 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 155.501.

Possession of methamphetamine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act) uniess the person obtsined the substance

directly from or under a valid prescription or order of a practitioner acting in the course
of professional practice, '

Ms. Hilliard is subject to discipline under Code § 301.452(b)(9), (10) and (13) and 22|
TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 217.1 1(IAD), 217.12(1)B), (1)C), (4), (5), (6)XA), (10)(A),
10(D), and (11)(B). ’

The Board should revoke Ms. Hilliard’s nursing licenses.

SIGNED February 3, 2011,

SHANNON KILGORE

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ‘
- STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




